

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-179

JAN MALICKI,

PETITIONER,

VS.

JANE DOE I, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

**AMICUS BRIEF OF
MIAMI SHORES PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH**

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER
25 S.E. SECOND AVENUE
THE INGRAHAM BUILDING
SUITE 1020
MIAMI, FL 33131
(305) 372-5900

PETER A. MILLER, ESQ.
CONROY, SIMBERG & GANON, P.A.
2600 DOUGLAS ROAD
SUITE 311
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
(305) 648-2501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus 1

Statement of the Case and Facts 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 2

**THE COURTS SHOULD NOT EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THIS
LAWSUIT, WHICH AT ITS CORE CONCERNS A RELIGIOUS INSTITUTION’S
SELECTION OF ITS SPIRITUAL LEADER 2**

A. The Church Defendants are guaranteed autonomy on
internal matters, including the selection of clergy, in
order to safeguard their faith 2

B. Tort law standards of “reasonableness” cannot constitutionally
be applied to the church-clergy relationship 5

C. Florida’s conflicting law on constitutional limitations on a
lawsuit against a church for negligent selection of clergy 8

D. The flawed attempts of Florida courts to create exceptions to
the rule against judicial review of clergy employment decisions ... 12

E. The Plaintiffs’ attempt to find an exception to the rule against
judicial resolution of clergy selection disputes 13

Conclusion 17

Certificate of Service and Type Size 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Burgess v. Rock Creek Baptist Church</i> , 734 F. Supp. 30 (D. D.C. 1990)	5, 17
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Dausch v. Rykse</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1448 (E.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 1993), <i>affirmed in part</i> , <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 52 F.3d 1425 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Doe v. Dorsey</i> , 683 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	8, 9, 14
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 718 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Doe v. Malicki</i> , 771 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	11, 14
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4, 5
<i>Franzen v. Poulos</i> , 604 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	3
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Germain v. Pullman Baptist Church</i> , 980 P.2d 809 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	5
<i>Gibson v. Brewer</i> , 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997)	6, 8, 10, 15
<i>Hadnot v. Shaw</i> , 826 P.2d 978 (Okla. 1992)	15

<i>Heroux v. Roman Catholic Bishop,</i> 1998 WL 388298 (R.I. Super. 1998)	6
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas,</i> 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Isely v. Capuchin Province,</i> 880 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Mich. 1995)	6
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	12, 16
<i>L.L.N. v. Clauder,</i> 563 N.W.2d 434 (Wisc. 1997)	5,
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army,</i> 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	3
<i>Miriam T. v. Church Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 578 N.W.2d 208 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1998)	6
<i>N.H. v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.),</i> 998 P.2d 592 (Okla. 1999)	6
<i>Pritzlaff v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee,</i> 533 N.W.2d 780 (Wisc. 1995)	7, 8,
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists,</i> 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Roppolo v. Moore,</i> 644 So. 2d 206 (La. Ct. App. 1994)	5
<i>Schmidt v. Bishop,</i> 779 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	8, 10
<i>Singleton v. Christ the Servant Evangelical Lutheran Church,</i>	

541 N.W.2d 606 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	16
<i>Swanson v. Roman Catholic Bishop</i> , 692 A.2d 441 (Ma. 1997)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Tallahassee Furniture Co. v. Harrison</i> , 583 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	14
<i>Townsend v. Teagle</i> , 467 So. 2d 772 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	2
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	2
<i>Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994)	8
<i>Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod</i> , 64 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 1995) (unpublished decision, available on Westlaw, 1995 WL 499468)	3, 8
<i>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	4

Other authorities cited

James T. O'Reilly & Joann M. Strasser, <i>Clergy Sexual Misconduct: Confronting the Difficult Constitutional and Institutional Liability Issues</i> , 7 St. Thomas L. Rev. 31, 47 (1994)	6-7
